statute of limitations, as well as the impact of certain discrete permanent differences between book and tax income, particularly higher
non-taxable income on deferred compensation plan investments. These decreases were partially offset by the adjustment described below.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2013, we determined that a deferred tax asset and associated tax benefit of $0.5 million recorded in the fourth
quarter of fiscal 2012 relating to local income tax net operating loss carryforwards was not realizable and should not have been recognized, as
the related net operating losses originated in years from which the carryforward period had expired. We corrected the deferred tax asset account
resulting in a non-cash $0.5 million cumulative adjustment to record additional income tax expense in the second quarter of fiscal 2013. The
adjustment did not impact historical cash flows and will not impact the timing of future income tax payments. Prior years� financial statements
were not restated as the impact of these issues was immaterial to previously reported results for any individual prior year and 2012.

20

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Twenty-Four Weeks Ended June 11, 2013 Compared to the Twenty-Four Weeks Ended June 12, 2012

The following tables show our operating results (in thousands), as well as our operating results as a percentage of revenues, for the 24 weeks
ended June 11, 2013 and June 12, 2012.

24 Weeks Ended June 11, 2013
Del Frisco�s Sullivan�s Grille Consolidated

Revenues $ 64,900 100.0% $ 38,084 100.0% $ 17,178 100.0% $ 120,162 100.0%
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 19,938 30.7% 11,783 30.9% 4,812 28.0% 36,533 30.4%
Restaurant operating expenses 25,649 39.5% 19,126 50.2% 8,679 50.5% 53,454 44.5%
Marketing and advertising costs 979 1.5% 962 2.6% 315 1.9% 2,256 1.9%

Restaurant-level EBITDA 18,334 28.3% 6,213 16.3% 3,372 19.6% 27,919 23.2%

Pre-opening costs 919 0.8%
General and administrative 7,938 6.6%
Secondary public offering costs 412 0.3%
Initial public offering transaction bonuses 1,805 1.5%
Depreciation and amortization 5,006 4.1%

Operating Income $ 11,839 9.9%

Restaurant operating weeks 240 456 133 829
Average unit volume $ 6,490 $ 2,004 $ 3,100 $ 3,479

24 Weeks Ended June 12, 2012
Del Frisco�s Sullivan�s Grille Consolidated

Revenues $ 56,100 100.0% $ 39,294 100.0% $ 8,284 100.0% $ 103,678 100.0%
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 17,749 31.6% 11,981 30.5% 2,233 27.0% 31,963 30.8%
Restaurant operating expenses 21,365 38.1% 18,502 47.1% 3,911 47.2% 43,778 42.2%
Marketing and advertising costs 896 1.6% 1,008 2.5% 102 1.2% 2,006 2.0%

Restaurant-level EBITDA 16,090 28.7% 7,803 19.9% 2,038 24.6% 25,931 25.0%

Pre-opening costs 902 0.9%
General and administrative 5,400 5.2%
Management and accounting fees paid to
related party 1,196 1.2%
Depreciation and amortization 3,570 3.4%

Operating Income $ 14,863 14.3%

Restaurant operating weeks 216 456 49 721
Average unit volume $ 6,233 $ 2,068 $ 4,057 $ 3,451
Revenues. Consolidated revenues increased $16.5 million, or 15.9%, to $120.2 million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2013 from $103.7
million in the first two quarters of fiscal 2012. This increase was due to an additional 108 operating weeks provided by the opening of five
restaurants subsequent to the second quarter of 2012, which provided an additional $16.3 million in revenues, as well as a 1.0% increase in total
comparable restaurant sales comprised of a 1.2% increase in customer counts, partially offset by a 0.2% decrease in average check.